

Nos. 24-1406 & 24-1513

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

**HOME DEPOT U.S.A., INC.,  
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,**

*v.*

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,  
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.**

---

On Petition For Review and Cross-Application For Enforcement of a Final Order  
of The National Labor Relations Board  
Case No. 18-CA-273796

---

**BRIEF OF COALITION FOR A DEMOCRATIC WORKPLACE AND  
5 OTHER ASSOCIATIONS REPRESENTING EMPLOYERS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF HOME DEPOT U.S.A., INC.**

---

G. ROGER KING  
HR POLICY ASSOCIATION  
4201 Wilson Blvd., Ste 110-368  
Arlington, Virginia 22203  
rking@hrpolicy.org  
(614) 582-3939

ELBERT LIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
KURT G. LARKIN  
TYLER S. LAUGHINGHOUSE  
DAVID N. GOLDMAN  
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP  
951 East Byrd Street, East Tower  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
elin@HuntonAK.com  
(804) 788-8200

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. There was no Section 7 activity.....	5
A. The Board’s “concertedness” analysis is implausible and sets a dangerous precedent. ....	6
B. The Board erased the NLRA’s requirement that activity be for “mutual aid or protection” by treating political and social issues as employment-related matters.....	10
1. Whether the BLM marking was for mutual aid or protection must be judged objectively from the perspective of a reasonable customer. ....	10
2. A reasonable customer would have understood BLM to be a political or social issue, not one related to the workplace. ....	15
3. The Board erred by applying a subjective standard and by making a finding that lacks substantial evidence in the record.....	17
II. Retailers’ interest in maintaining customer relations and order outweighs any right of customer-facing employees to use their employment as a platform for political or social advocacy.....	19
III. There are numerous other indicators that the Board did not engage in reasoned decision-making. ....	23
CONCLUSION .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allentown Mack Sales &amp; Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	9, 11, 23
<i>Beth Israel Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978).....	22, 23
<i>Dist. Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fabri-Tek, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 352 F.2d 577 (8th Cir. 1965) .....	22
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976).....	19
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	5, 20
<i>Kaiser Eng'rs v. NLRB</i> , 538 F.2d 1379 (9th Cir. 1976) .....	11
<i>Lansdown v. Faris</i> , 66 F.2d 939 (8th Cir. 1933) .....	18
<i>Media Gen. Operations, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 394 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>Miklin Enters., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 861 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2017) (en banc) .....	9
<i>New Concepts for Living, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 94 F.4th 272 (3d Cir. 2024) .....	26
<i>New River Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 945 F.2d 1290 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	10, 11, 12, 18

<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 593 U.S. 155 (2021).....	13, 14
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	5, 21
<i>NLRB v. RELCO Locomotives, Inc.</i> , 734 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	6
<i>Office &amp; Pro. Emps. Int’l Union v. NLRB</i> , 981 F.2d 76 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	10
<i>Others First, Inc. v. Better Bus. Bureau of Greater St. Louis, Inc.</i> , 829 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	14
<i>PG Pub’g Co. v. NLRB</i> , 83 F.4th 200 (3d Cir. 2023) .....	26
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	19
<i>S. New England Tel. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 793 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	16, 26
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Ill. v. Palazzolo</i> , 15 F.4th 1204 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	14
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	14, 16
<i>Stern Produce Co. v. NLRB</i> , 97 F.4th 1 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	26
<i>Tesla, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 86 F.4th 640 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	23, 25, 26
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	14
<i>Textile Workers Union of Am. v. Darlington Mfg. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 263 (1965).....	19

<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	14
<i>Tradesmen Int’l, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 275 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>United States v. Kosh</i> , 674 F. App’x 592 (8th Cir. 2017) (unpublished per curiam) .....	18
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	17, 18
<i>Valley Hosp. Med. Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 100 F.4th 994 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	24
<b>Administrative Decisions</b>	
<i>800 River Rd. Operating Co.</i> , 369 NLRB No. 109 (2020) .....	25
<i>Am. Med. Resp. W.</i> , 370 NLRB No. 58, 2020 WL 7338078 (Dec. 10, 2020) .....	23
<i>Am. Steel Constr., Inc.</i> , 372 NLRB No. 23 (2022) .....	25
<i>Atlanta Opera</i> , 372 NLRB No. 95 (2023) .....	25
<i>Atlantic Steel</i> , 245 NLRB 814 (1979) .....	21, 22
<i>Every Woman’s Place</i> , 282 NLRB 413 (1986) .....	7
<i>Five Star Transp.</i> , 349 NLRB 42 (2007) .....	12, 13, 18
<i>Fresh &amp; Easy Neighborhood Market, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB 151 (2014) .....	11
<i>General Motors</i> , 369 NLRB No. 127, 2020 WL 4193017 (July 21, 2020) .....	21

<i>Hy-Brand Indus. Contractors, Ltd.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 156 (2017) .....	25
<i>In-N-Out Burger, Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 39, 2017 WL 1103798 (Mar. 21, 2017) .....	23
<i>Kysor Indus. Corp.</i> , 309 NLRB 237 (1992) .....	10, 11
<i>Lamar Cent. Outdoor</i> , 343 NLRB 261 (2004) .....	24
<i>Lion Elastomers LLC</i> , 372 NLRB No. 83, 2023 WL 3173759 (May 1, 2023), <i>pet. for</i> <i>review docketed</i> , No. 23-60270 (5th Cir. May 23, 2023) .....	21
<i>Meyers Indus., Inc.</i> , 281 NLRB 882 (1986) .....	6
<i>Nellis Cab Co.</i> , 362 NLRB 1587 (2015) .....	11
<i>New River Indus., Inc.</i> , 299 NLRB 773 (1990) .....	12
<i>Raytheon Network Centric Sys.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 161 (2017) .....	25
<i>Salisbury Hotel, Inc.</i> , 283 NLRB 685 (1987) .....	7
<i>Standard Dry Wall Prods., Inc.</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950) .....	23
<i>Stericycle</i> , 372 NLRB No. 113 (2023) .....	25
<i>Valley Hosp. Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 139 (2019) .....	25
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	9

29 U.S.C. § 157 .....5, 10

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....5

**Other Authorities**

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012) .....14

Br. of Coal. for a Democratic Workplace & 7 Other Ass’ns  
 Representing Employers as *Amici Curiae* in Supp. of Neither  
 Party, *Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo* (U.S. July 24, 2023)  
 (No. 22-451).....25

Mem. from Ronald Meisburg, Gen. Counsel, to All Reg’l Directors, et  
 al., Mem. GC 08-10, *Guideline Memorandum Concerning Unfair  
 Labor Practice Charges Involving Political Advocacy*,  
 2008 WL 6708138 (July 22, 2008).....11

Michael J. Lotito, *et al.*, Coal. for a Democratic Workplace & Littler’s  
 Workplace Pol’y Inst., *Was the Obama NLRB the Most Partisan  
 Board in History?*  
 (Dec. 6, 2016) .....25
